Acquisition and/or

   for the general

   working capital

   of the Group

20 June 2011 Placing Approximately For financing the Approximately

  of new Shares  HK$ 36.6 million  development of the coal  HK$25.6 million

   mine after completion of  reserved for the

   the Acquisition   development of the coal

   and/or for general  mine and HK$11 million

   working capital  reserved for general

   of the Group  working capital

Save as and except for the above, the Company had not conducted any other equity fund raising

activities in the past twelve months immediately prior to the Latest Practicable Date.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

7

Potential dilution to shareholding of the existing public Shareholders

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable

Date; and (ii) upon full utilization of the Issue Mandate (assuming no other Shares are issued or

repurchased by the Company prior to the SGM):

  Upon full
  utilization of the Issue
  Mandate (assuming
  no other Shares are
 As at the Latest issued or repurchased
 Practicable Date by the Company)
Shareholders No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Early State

 Enterprises Limited 37,558,960 20.54 37,558,960 17.11

Existing public

 Shareholders 145,318,111 79.46 145,318,111 66.22

Shares to be issued under

 the Issue Mandate – – 36,575,414 16.67

Total 182,877,071 100.00 219,452,485 100.00

The table above illustrates that the shareholdings of the existing public Shareholders would

decrease from approximately 79.46% as at the Latest Practicable Date to approximately 66.22% upon full

utilization of the Issue Mandate (assuming no other Shares are issued or repurchased by the Company).

Such potential dilution to the shareholdings of the existing public Shareholders represents a dilution of

approximately 13.24 percent point. Having considered that the Refreshment of General Mandate could

increase the flexibility available to the Group in conducting fund raising in the future for the reasons and

[…]

under the general mandate and there would be no certainty that the Company would be able to procure

favorable terms in such commercial underwriting. As for the specific mandate, the Directors considered

the obtaining of Shareholders’ approval on specific mandate will require relatively longer time and the

Company may fail to capture timely fund raising and investment opportunities.

The Directors confirm that they will, in any event exercise due and careful consideration, choose

the best financing method available for the Group. In view of the above, we consider that the Refreshment

of Existing General Mandate is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

Potential dilution to shareholdings of the existing public Shareholders

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable

Date; and (ii) upon full utilization of the Issue Mandate (assuming that no other Shares are issued and/or

repurchased by the Company prior to the SGM):

  Upon full utilization
  of the Issue Mandate
  (assuming no other Shares
 As at the Latest are issued and/or repurchased
Shareholders Practicable Date by the Company prior to the SGM)
 No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Early State

 Enterprises Limited 37,558,960 20.54 37,558,960 17.11

Existing public

 Shareholders 145,318,111 79.46 145,318,111 66.22

Shares to be issued under

 the Issue Mandate – – 36,575,414 16.67

Total 182,877,071 100.00 219,452,485 100.00

The table above illustrates that the shareholdings of the existing public Shareholders would

decrease from approximately 79.46% as at the Latest Practicable Date to approximately 66.22% upon

full utilization of the Issue Mandate (assuming that no other Shares are issued and/or repurchased by

the Company prior to the SGM). Such potential dilution to the shareholdings of the existing public

Shareholders represents a dilution of approximately 13.24 percent point.

LETTER FROM BRIDGE PARTNERS

17

Taken into consideration that the benefits of the Refreshment of Existing General Mandate as